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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ROBERT E. RISHEL, Jr.,
Plaintiff

KENNETH K. RISHEL & SONS, INC.
Defendant

COMPLAINT

Plaintiff files this Complaint pursuant to Pa. R.C.P.
No. 2951(b) for judgment by confession and avers the following:

1. Plaintiff, ROBERT E. RISHEL, Jr., is an adult
individual residing at 1853 Suarez Drive, Lillian, Alabama
36549.

2. KENNETH K. RISHEL & SONS, INC., is a Corporation
organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, with its primary office situate at 1229 Turnpike
Avenue, Clearfield, Pennsylvania, 16830.

3. Attached as Exhibit "A" is a true and correct copy
of a Coal Rights Lease Agreement dated August 4, 1999 between
Plaintiff, Robert E. Rishel, Jr. et al, and Defendant, Kenneth
K. Rishel & Sons, Inc.

4. The Judgment to be entered hereunder by
confession is not being entered against the Defendant, Kenneth
K. Rishel & Sons, Inc., in connection with a consumer credit
transaction.

5. Said Coal Rights Lease Agreement of August 4; 1999

has not been assigned by Plaintiff.




6. No judgment has ever been entered against the
named Defendant in any Court of Record pursuant to the Warrant
of Attorney provision set forth in Paragraph 9 of said Coal
Rights Lease Agreement of August 4, 1999, attached hereto as
Exhibit "A".

7. Defendant, Kenneth K. Rishel & Sons, Inc., is in
default under the terms of said Coal Rights Lease Agreement of
August 4, 1999, as follows: (a) Defendant has failed to pay to
Plaintiff the "Advance Royalty" of $10,000.00 which was due
April 1, 2000; and (b) Defendant has failed to pay Plaintiff the
minimum monthly royalty of $1,000.00 for the months of May and
June, 2000, which payments were due to Plaintiff on May 1, 2000
and May 25, 2000, respectively. |

8. Plaintiff has made written demand for the
aforementioned sums of money by notices sent and received by the
Defendant, more than thirty (30) days prior to the filing of
this Complaint. Attached hereto and made a part hereof,
collectively, as Exhibit "B" are copies of the written demands
mailed to Defendant and the signed receipt cards (P.S. Form
3811) indicating the same were received by the Defendant on May
1, 2000 and May 8, 2000, respectively.

9. Pursuant to the Warrant of Attorney to Confess
Judgment authority set forth in said Coal Rights Lease Agreement
of August 4, 1999, Plaintiff demands judgment be entered against

Defendant, Kenneth K. Rishel & Sons, Inc., for:




(a) Advance Royalty due April 1, 2000
in the amount of - $10,000.00;

(b) Minimum monthly royalty due
May 1, 2000 in the amount of - $ 1,000.00;

(c) Minimum monthly royalty due
May 25, 2000 in the amount of - $ 1,000.00;

d Attorney Commission of ten (10%
Y
percent on the amount due, namely

$_1,200.00.
TOTAL $13,200.00
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment in its favor in
the sum of $13,200.00 be entered against Defendant, Kenneth K.
Rishel & Sons, Inc., as authorized by the warrant of attorney
appearing in the attached instrument, plus costs.

GATES & SE

/
Andréw P. Gates, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

Date: June 3&3, 2000




COAL RIGHTS LEASE AGREEMENT
[ This Coal Rights Lease Agreement dated as of AUé usT

ﬂ r 1999 between ROBERT E. RISHEL, JR.(as to an undivided 50%
interest), of 1853 Suarez Drive, Lillian, Alabama 36549, and
KENNETH RISHEL and JOANNE D. RISHEL, his wife, (as to an

’undivided 50% interest) of jk& , &)x le ;
f

Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830, hereinafter referred to as

Lessors, and KENNETH K. RISHEL & SONS, INC. a Corporation

organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of
—— .
Pennsylvania, with a place of business at (229 /C/f//,U//é( /4Vf-, :
. L4

Clearfield, Pennsylvania, 16830, hereinafter referred to as

Lessee,

I WITNESSETH :

|

h l. Properties and Mining Rights: The Lessors

| (insofar as owned by Lessors), for and in consideration of the
royalties, payments, terms and acts to be paid, kept and
performed by the Lessee on the terms, conditions and provisions
herein stated in this Agreement does hereby lease the coal j

rights and right to mine and remove the same by the strip mine

method on that broperty located in Lawrence Township, Clearfield

County, Pennsylvania as described on Exhibit "A", which is

attached hereto and made a part hereof, and also identified by

Clearfield County Assessment Map No. 123-J8-82 (In Fee).

The Lessors lease to the Lessee (insofar as owned by
Lessors) the right of ingress, egress and regress, the right.to

search, prospect, drill, strip mine, process and remove the

EXHIBIT "A" (19 pages)




|
[coal, bring in machinery and equipment to construct tipples,

buildings, Structures, roads, tramways, ditches, or other

!improvements necessary or convenient in the mining and removing
t

of the coal, to deposit on the surface the overburden and waste

from the mining operation on the leased properties and from the
adjacent properties leased by the Lessee, but only to such an
extent as may be necessary to continuously mine both Premises,
and if not in default under the terms of this lease, the right

lto remove at any time during the lease, the machinery, equipment

lor other improvements brought upon or constructed on the

|
!property. The Lessee shall not mine by the auger mine method
!

unless written permission is first obtained from the Lessors.

|
i
|
f

| regress into, upon and through, over, along and across the

l
I
!surface of premiss herein leased, the strata above or below th

|
|

The Lessee shall have the right of ingress, egress and

seams of coal, and in the horizons of said coal and other coal
now owned or hereinafter acquired by Lease or otherwise by the
Lessee, their successors Oor assigns, at such points and in such
4 manner as may be llécessary or convenient for the purpose of
conducting all operations in connection with the mining, and
transporting and shipping said coal produced under this
Agreement to market.

The Lessee shall have the right to excavate the
surface and overburden overlying the said coal and to do and

perform such acts as are usually done in the process of mining

[0




coal by mining methods accepted in this mining district, but not
otherwise excluded herein. And, such activities shall be done
without requiring the Lessee to leave or provide a subjacent or

lateral support for the overlying strata or surface or anything

therein, thereon or thereunder, including structures and
improvements now or hereafter erected thereon with the exception
that Lessee will leave or provide sufficient subjacent and/or
lateral support on the demised premises as may be necessary to
insure adequate support for buildings, Structures, and
!improvements situate on adjoining lands. The Lessee shall have
[the right and privilege for 120 days after the termination of

3this lease to remove from the leased premises the improvements

thereon which the Lessee owns.

/ This lease does not cover the timber, clay, oil, gas
Yand other interests, and the Lessors reserve for themselves,
their heirs, eéxecutors, assignees and other lessees, the righﬁ
to concurrently explore, prospect, drill, search, mine and

remove said reserved timber, oil, gas and other resources,

The Lessee shall cooperate and work with the Lessors
and their representatives and buyers or lessees of other
interests in other developments of other interests in the
pbroperty.

The Lessee shall have the right to construct and
maintain ponds and diversion ditches for erosion control and

water treatment and to cut drains and drainage ditches over and




across the demised premises fcr the purpose of removing water
from the mining operations of the Lessee or those claiming under
the Lessee.

The Lessee shall have the right to make roads and
haulage ways upon and across the leased premises and to use the
same for transporting and taking to market coal mined on the
demised premises but for coal mined from other lands and hauled
across the demised pPremises, the Lessee shall pay the lessors
Ten ($.10) Cents per ton. However, before constructing any haul
roads or haulage ways across the demised premises, Lessee must
first obtain the written approval of the Lessors as to said road
’locations, which approval is noz to be unreasonably withheld.

Lessors further lease to the Lessee the right of

ingress, egress and regress in and to the area where the coal

has been removed within five (3) years after the termination of
the lease for the purpose of backfilling, restoring, planting.of
otherwise complying with the mining laws of the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania and United States, but this right of re-entry for a
period of five (5) years is solely for that purpose and shall
not vest in the Lessee any right whatsoever in any other j
resources in the property. Before any reclamation work is
begun, Lessee shall provide Lessors, in writing, the specifics
of the Reclamation Plan. ILessors shall have thirty (30) days to |
advise Lessee of any requested changes to the said Plan which

are to be implemented by Lessee, the cost of which changes shall




ibe paid by Lessors. If Lessors fail to so notify Lessee within

said thirty (30) days, Lessee may proceed with its Reclamation

|
Plan.

!
Q 2. Term and Effective Date: This Coal Lease

Agreement shall become effective upon the execution by the

Lessors and the Lessee and shall continue in force and effect

for a period of two (2) years from the date hereof and shall
automatically renew itself for an additional period of one (1)

iyear, provided that the Lessee is engaged in active mining

”o erations upon the within described premises at the expiration
P P b Xp

i
lof the initial term. The Lessee shall have the right at any
i

ﬁtime to cancel this Lease upon giving sixty (60) days written
”notice of the cancellation to the Lessors, provided all tonnage

|

“date of the cancellation are paid in full and Lessee is in full

and minimum royalty payments due to the Lessors to the effective

levent of such cancellation, no advance or minimum payments shall

be returned to Lessee.

e

3. Royalty: All royalties to be paid by Lessee
hereunder, whether classified as Tonnage Royalty, Advanced
Royalty or Minimum Royalty will be paid solely to Lessor, Robert
B. Rishel, Jr., his heirs, personal representatives and assigns

as set forth hereafter:

(a) Tonnage Royalty Rate: ILessee will pay to the

Lessor, Robert E. Rishel, Jr., on the 25th day of the month

compliance with the terms and conditions of this Lease. 1In the

e —

————




,following the month of mining an "earned royalty" of Three
$3.00) Dollers per net ton or Ten (10%) Percent of the net
( ) (

.selling price, whichever is greater, for all coal mined and

removed from the Premisss.

The Lessee agrees to periodically, but at least once a

month, sample the coal being mined and removed from the Lessors’

The term "net selling price" as above used will be the

average price paid to ths Lessee during the month by bona fide

Customers of the Lessee, who are not affiliates, subsidiaries or

in a joint venture with =he Lessee, in arms length transactlons

’for the coal of similar quality less the actual costs of

ltrucking the coal from the property to the tipple. The trucking

Costs shall not be more than the rate paid to haul coal from the

property to the nearest tipple of the Lessee.

Should coal of similar quality to that mined and

removed be not sold during the month, the "net selling price"

would be based on the average price paid the Lessee for coal of
similar quality during tha last month when coal of that quality
was sold or the average price of all coal sold by the Lessee

during the current month, whichever is greater.




to the Lessor Robert E. Rishel, Jr. on or before the twenty-

|
|

|

fifth (25th) day of each calendar month for all coal mined and

!
It All payments of tonnage royalty shall be made monthly

removed in the preceding calendar month and shall be accompanied
by a statement showing the tonnage mined, the fixed and
percentage royalty rates, the total royalty due, the amount of
minimuﬁ-royalty used as a credit against the tonnage royalty,
and the amount of remaining unused minimum royalty, if any.

]
” (P) Minimum Royalty: The Lessee shall pay to Lessor

uRobert E. Rishel, Jr. a monthly minimum royalty of One thousand

f(Sl,OO0.00) Dollars with the first payment due upon the earlier

|
dof: (1) the 25th of the month following the month Lessee

!
ﬁreceives the approved mining permit from the Pennsylvania

]Department of Environmental Protection; or (ii) May 1, 2000.
jThereafter, the minimum royalty shall be paid monthly on the
{25th of the month, during the term of this Lease and any
extension .thereof. Aall minimum royalty payments may be used as
a credit against current and subsequent tonnage royalty, unless
this Lease is terminated by Lessee under Paragraph 2 hereof or
terminated by Lessors as provided for in this Lease.

If no coal is mined during a month and no tonnage
statement required, the Lessee shall furnish the Lessors a
minimum royalty statement showing the amount of minimum royalty

payment during the calendar month and the amount of unused

minimum royalty remaining at the end of the calendar month.

—— e




' (¢) Advance Royalty - The Lessee shall pay Lessor,

Robert E. Rishel, Jr. the sum of TEN THOUSAND ($l0,000.00)

IDOLLARS, upon the earlier of: (1) thirty (30) days after Lessee
receives the approved Mining Permit from the Pennsylvania
Department of Environmental Protection; or (ii) April 1, 2000.
The Lessee shall provide Lessor with a photocopy of the approved
permit when the above payment is made. The Lessee shall be
entitled to a Credit for the aforementioned lump sum payment,
but it shall not excuse Lessee from making the minimum monthly
royalty payments of ONE THOUSAND ($1,000.00) DOLLARS per month

for those months when the Tonnage Royalty does not exceed ONE

| THOUSAND ($1,000.00) DOLLARS.

4. Tonnage Measurement and Pavments: Tonnage royalty

shall be based on certified truck scale weights of the coal

i
|
|
,mlned and removed from the leased premises in the trucks haullng
’the coal from the pits to the tipple, and, in the trucks
transporting no shrinkage shall be deducted from the.truck
weights of the coal. If Tequested in writing by any of the
Lessors, the Lessee shall furnish sald Lessor with copies of the
truck scale weights. The Lessee authorizes any of the Lessors,
or their representatives, to examine the truck scales and truck
weights, records and any and all records of the coal mined and
removed and the coal transported across the pbroperties, together

with the records showing the average sale prices of the same

period, and to make copies of the same.




|
|
|

All payments shall be paid and sent, first class mail
on or before the 25th of the mcnth, for the preceding month’s
royalty, without demand, by Lessee to Lessor Robert E. Rishel,
Jr. at his address stated herein. Lessor, Robert E. Rishel, Jr.
reserveé the right to designate other persons or parties to
accept payments and statements, etc., pfovided the designation
is in writing and furnished to the Lessee.

5. Mining Methods, Indemnification and Liability

Insurance: Lessee shall conduct the mining operation of the
coal in a proper and workmanlike manner with adequate machinery

and equipment and will mine and remove all the merchantable and

‘minable coal that can be profitably mined by the strip mine or

other methods, subject to any conditions and restrictions as set

forth in this Lease, and when the mining is completed will

premptly restore the properties.

The parties agree that the obligation of the Lessee to

restore the properties after mining is completed is also a

contractual obligation.

The Lessee covenants and warrants that it will abide
by and comply with all local, state and federal laws, rules and
requlations now existing or which may hereafter become effective
relating to mining by the open pit, strip mine or other methods,
including those regarding drilling, prospecting, cleaning,
processing, transporting, restoration, surface, sSupport, water,

Streams, air, employees, blasting, explosives and vertical and




lateral support of highways.

The Lessee agrees and covenants to indemnify and save
harmless the Lessors from all responsibility and liability for
any failure of the Lessee to comply with the local, state and
federal laws, rules and requlations, from any failure to obtain
the required permits, from any fines, penalties and Prosecutions

of any kind or character, and from any claim for damages to

person(s) (including death), and property, including reasonable -

attorney fees for the defense thereof, and from any claims for
damages to water, water supply or from blasting or the use of

explosives which may arise as a result of the Lessee’s

(operations or from the condition of the property because of the

operations, but Lessee shall not be liable for acts of third

|parties not claiming through Lessee.

The Lessee’s covenant to indemnify and save harmless
the Lessors shall be a continuing obligation notwithstanding
this Lease may be terminated by its terms or by the Lessors
because of a breach or default of the Lessee or by cancellation
by the Lessee as providéd for in this Lease.

The Lessors, or their designated Tepresentative(s),
shall have the right at all times to inspect the leased '
properties and the Lessee’s mining operations thereon, but the
inspection shall not interfere with said operations.

Furthermore, Lessors shall not be liable for any

damages or compensation to the employees of Lessee, and/or aﬁy

10




assignee for claims asserted by any employee and or agent of
Lessee or any claim made by any third party. This provision
shall survive the cancellation, modification, termination or

expiration of this Agreement. Lessee shall, upon request of

Lessors, supply Lessors with the appropriate certificates of

insurance coverage for public iiability, worker's compensation
or other appropriate forms of insurance. Lessee agrees to
maintain public liability insurance in the following minimum
amounts: Property damage - $500,000.00 and Bodily injury -

$1,000,000.00.

6. Taxes: All real estate taxes levied upon the

|

{property on which the coal rights are hereby leased shall be

paid by the Lessors, and all taxes that may be levied, imposed

lor charged upon any improvements, equipment or mining machinery

placed upon the leased property by the Lessee shall be paid by
the Lessee. Should any federal, state or local government
|impose a tax upon the miring of the coal, the coal mined or
otherwise, said tax shall be paid by the Lessee and also if the
real estate taxes on the coal on which the coal rights are
leased increases after December 31, 1999, the Lessee shall ray

that increase.

7. Records and Maps: The Lessors are making no

warranty as to the description of the pbroperty described within
or the location of the boundary lines but will make available to

the Lessee any maps in their possession. The Lessee, at its’

11




|expense before mining operations shall take place, shall survey

the boundary lines of the within described properties in this

Lease, shall not disturb OTr move any existing boundary markers

without obtaining the written consent of the Lessors and shall

furnish the Lessors a map or maps showing the surveyed

boundaries of the Properties.

The Lessee shall prepare and furnish Lessors within
sixty (60) days of the date of this Lease a Mining Plan with a

'time line plan indicating the areas and tonnage to be mined on a

!calendar year estimate. The Lessee shall also Prepare, maintain ;

and retain accurate records of the drilling, prospecting,

|
“maps of the leased property and the area of mining thereon, and

|

]will furnish Lessors copies of the said maps and will make these
records, together with the truck weight sheets and analysis of
coal samples, available to the Lessors, or their designated

representative(s), at any reasonable time.

Upon the exercise of this Coal Rights Lease Agreement,
the Lessee will furnish the Lessors a copy of the map of the
leased properties and the proposed mining area filed with the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, indicating on the map the location
of the drill holes, together with a copy of the drilling records
and the analyses of the coal samples. Each quarter the Lessee
will furnish the Lessors with a current map showing the progress

of the mining Operation.

12
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; 8. Title: Lessors are leasing to the Lessee,
notwithstanding any other provisions or any other thing to the
contrary, only that interest in the coal rights and mining
rights which they now ho.d and no greater interest, and it is
agreed that this Lease is subject to all prior degds,
restrictions, reservations, exceptions, leases and agreements,
that all payments made hereunder are in consideration for the
execution of this Agreement, irrespective of title, and upon

receipt shall immediately vest in the Lessors. The Lessee shall

have no claim or right for the return or recovery of any
fpayments made hereunder, or take credit for the same against
%subsequent payments due the Lessor, Robert E. Rishel, Jr., from
hthe Lessee, but the Lessee shall not be required to mine or

jremove any coal unless ccunsel for Lessee is satisfied with the

Lessors’ title.

|

amounts payable by Lessee under the terms of this Lease shall,
after being due, remain unpaid for a period of thirty (30) days
after written demand, Lessee does hereby authorize and empower
any attorney of any court of recoxrd in Pennsylvania, or
elsewhere, to appear for it and confess judgment against it for
any and all sums, with costs of suit and attorney’s commission
of ten (10%) percent on the amount due, with release of al]
errors, and without stay of execution, and inquisition and

extension upon any levy on real estate is hereby waived and

13
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i 9. Default in Rovalties: If any royalties and other -




condemnation agreed to, and the exemption of personal property
from levy and sale on any execution is also hereby waived, and
no benefit of exemption shall be claimed under or by virtue of
any exemption laws now in force or hereafter to be enacted, the
above provisions, however, shall not be a bar to any other
remedy which Lessors may have for the enforcement of payment of
royalties in arrears, or such other sums or payments as may be
due from Lessee to Lessors, and the Lessee agrees that the
landlord énd tenant laws, including landlord’s distraint,
jrelating to the collection of rents shall apply to the
Jcollection of royalty or other rayments due under this Lease.
VLessee hereby agrees and it’is made part of this contract that
,the power to confess judgment against it may be used time and
/time again, as often as there is a default and any exercise of
said power shall in no way extinguish the power of confess
judgment for other defaults. Should a judgment be recovered and
be declared void or invalid for any reason whatsoever, the power |
to confess another judgment to correct any mistake on the
original judgment or judgments is specifically authorized.

10. Breach of Terms: In case of a breach by Lessee

of any of the terms of this lease, or in default in royalty or
other payments due Lessor, Robert E. Rishel, Jr., all of which
are declared to be enforceable as conditions as well, continuing
for a period of thirty (30) days after written notice thereof
from either Lessor, or immediately in case of a judicial sale or

transfer or sale by operation of law, in any manner or form, an

14




jadjudication in bankruptcy, voluntary or involuntary, thereupon

t

either Lessor, at their c¢ption, may declare this Lease

terminated and at an end or at the end of the term of the Lease,

and either Lessor shall rave the right and is fully authorized

upon any such terminatiors to enter upon said leased coal rights
and take exclusive possession of the same, or either Lessor may,
{at their option, from time to time, have issued a writ or writs
of ejectment against Lessee for said leased coal rights and to
|the end Lessee hereby authorizes any attorney of any court of
/record in Pennsylvania or elsewhere, to appear for it in such
hsuit of ejectment, and to confess judgment therein against it,
Nwith costs of suit and ettorney’s commission of ten (10%)

|

percent on the amount due, and Lessee does hereby consent and

Iagree that a writ of possession may in that event forthwith be

|

issued with a writ of execution for costs, royalties and other

lpayments in arrears, and be duly executed so that thereby on

’such judgment or judgments an execution may be issued, that said

|

’Lessee, his employees, contractors and agents shall be ousted

from the possession of the same, the said Lessee does further,
in that event, hereby waive and release all exrors and any and
every manner of benefit which it may otherwise have by reason of
any error or irregularities in any suit or judgment or execution
brought, entered or issued under the terms hezeof, waiving the i
benefit all exemption laws now in force or which may hereafter

be enacted and all the benefits of any law giving stays of

execution in any action or actions brought or judgments entered

by virtue hereof, provided, however, that any such termination

15




of this Lease or the taking of judgment or POssession of the
leased properties as herein provided shall not deprive Lessors
of any other action or actions, or right of action whatsoever,
which they may have in law or in equity, for the recovery of
said leased properties or for the collection of royalties or
other payments for the recovery of any damages which might or
may occur to them hereunder, nor shall such actions release
Lessee from the responsibility or indemnifications as stated in
Paragraph 5. The said Lessee hereby agrees and it is hereby
made a part of the provisions that the power to confess judgment
in ejectment against it may be used time and time again, as
often as there is a default, and the exercise shall in no way
]extinguish the power to confess judgment for other defaults,
iiShould a judgment be recovered and be declared void or invalid

|
for any reason whatsoever, the pPower to confess another judgment

o

specifically authorized.

11. Non-Assignment: Lesseec agrees not to mortgage or

encumber with liens of any kind, or sell, assign, subcontract or
sublet the whole or any part of the herein leased coal rights
without the written consent of both Lessors first had and
obtained. Should Lessee breach the foregoing provisions, either
Lessor, at their option, may terminate this agreement and
immediately take Possession of the leased coal rights without
further formality. It is agreed and provided that any
adjudication or sale in bankruptcy or insolvency or under any

other compulsory procedure or any receivership created shall be

16

to correct any mistake on the original judgment or judgments is

e




deemed and taken to be an assignment or subletting within the

meaning of this agreement, and at the option of either Lessor,

shall work an immediate forfeiture without notice, and thereupon
possession may be immediately taken by either Lessor without
further formality and either Lessor shall have the right to use
any remedy provided for in Paragraphs 9 and 10, hereof.
Likewise, should this Agreement be assigned by Lessee, the saie

does not release the Lessee from its obligations hereunder, but

12. Memorandum of Lease: Concurrently with the

/Lessee shall remain,contractually liable to Lessors.
|

13. Recording Termination or Cancellation Statement:

At the end of the Lease or any extension thereof or after any
termination by Lessors or cancellation by Lessee pursuant to the
provisions of the Coal Rights Lease Agreement, either party is

authorized to execute and record a Statement of Termination or

Cancellation, as the case may be.

14. Notices: A written notice addressed to Robert E.

Rishel, Jr., 1853 Suarez Drive, Lillian, Alabama 36549, and Mr.

17




and Mrs. Kenneth Rishel, ? QB {l BoY I,QS Clearfield, pa

16830, and sent by certified or registered mail shall be deemed

received by the said Lessors as of three days after the date of

jmailing. A written notice addressed to Kenneth K. Rishel &

}bound as of thé date above stated.

I’ﬂrf&ica‘fﬂqg@‘

. ‘ : h Rishel
.’H QQ+hUL‘(W‘7‘i{g&gﬁ, @LA/L&/ MSEAL)

Sons, Inc., 7229 / uﬂnﬂlkL AUZ.( r Clearfield, Pennsylvania

16830, and sent by certified or registered mail shall be deemed

received by Lessee as of three days after the date of mailing.

Written notices may also be given personally to the parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto executed

this Coal Rights Lease Agreement with the intent to be legally

<}ZF/4éﬁ555712;;71’;)””/“ (SEAL)

Wltﬁéss Robert E. Rishel, Jr.

A7f//// ———(SEAL)

ltness

Witness a e D. Rishel

Lessors

KENNETH K. RISHEL & SONS, INC.

[

[ATTEST:

S@cretary Lessee

e

[
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ALL those premises situate in Lawrence Township, Clearfield

County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a hemlock (down) and which hemlock is at the
Northeast corner of premises herein conveyed and also being on
the Sunderland property line; thence along the line of Samuel
Shank, North eighty-four degrees fifteen minutes West (N 84° 15-
W) seven hundred sixty-three (763) feet (believed to be
approximately eight hundred sixty-two (862) feet to post corner
of land of John H. Thompson; thence by land of J. H. Thompson,
crossing a small run, South three degrees twenty-five minutes
West (S 3° 25’ W) nine hundred eighty (980) feet to post corner
on township road; thence by land of Frank Williams Estate
(formerly Robert Cowan) South eighty-five degrees East (S 85° E)
eight hundred sixty-two (862) feet to post corner; thence South
lthirty-eight degrees seventeen minutes East (S 38° 17’ E) sixty-
four (64) feet to bost; thence South seventy-five degrees two
’minutes East (S 75° 2’ E) sixty-seven and six tenths (67.6) feet
to post; thence North seventy-nine degrees five minutes East (N
’79° 5’ E) cone hundred fifty (150) feet to post corner; thence
!North sixty-five degrees forty-three minutes East (N 65° 43~ E)
ftwo hundred forty (240) feet to post corner; thence North forty-
jnine degrees two minutes West (N 49° 2’ W) five hundred ninety-

Efour (594) feet to post corner; thence North four degrees twenty-

jone minutes East (N 4° 21° E) by land of Sunderland nine hundred

Hseventy-four (874) feet to beginning. Containing 21.8 acres.
i

!
I
|

“ EXHIBIT A"




- MAY-02-2000 TUE 10:26 AM UTILITIES OPTIMIZATION FAX NO. 5045253364

To: Kenneth K. Rishel & Soas, Inc.
1229 Turnpike Avenue
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830

From: Robert E Rishel, Jr.
1853 Suarez Drive
Lillian, Alabama 36549

Re:

Pursuant to Paragraph 9 of the aforementioned Coal Rights Lease
Agreement, I hereby make written demand upon Kenneth K. Rishel & Sous, Inc.

that it pay me the $10,000.00 advanced royalty which was due to me og Aprll,

2000, In the event the entire advanced royalty payment is not receijved by me
within thirty (30) days of the date cf this demand, I will instruct my attorney o
confess fudgment against you in the Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield Counry
in the amount of $11,000.00 plus court costs. The aforementioned amount is
equal to the amount of the advanced royalty and the 10% attorney commission
‘provided for under Paragraph 9 of said Agreement.

7 et e
Robert E. Rishel, Jr.
ARt 24 D600

EXHIBIT "B" (5 pages)
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MAY-02-2000 TUE 10:26 Al UTILITIES OPTIMIZATION
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- MAY-02-2000 TUE 10:26 AM UTILITIES OPTIMIZATION “AX NO. 5045253364

To:

Trom:

Re:

Kenneth K. Rishel & Sons, Inc.
1229 Turnpike Avenuc
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830

Robert E. Rishel Jr.
1853 Suarez Drive
Lillian Alabama 36549

Demand for payment of Advanced Rovalty under Coal Rights Lease

Agreement of August 4. 1999

Pursuant 1o Paragraph 9 of the aforcmentioned Coal Rights Lease Agreement,
I hereby make written demand upon Kenneth K. Rishel & Sons, Inc. that it pay me the
$1,000.00 advanced royalty which was due to me on May 1, 2000. In the event the entire
advanced royalty payment is not received by me within (30) days of the date of this
demand, I will instruct my attorney to confess judgment against you in the Court of
Common Pleas of Clearfield County in the amount ol $1100.00 plus court cost. The
alorementioned amount is equal to the amount of the advanced royalty and the 10%
attorney commission provided for under Paragraph 9 of said Agreement.

Robert E. Rishel, Jr.,

. 05



- MAY-02-2000 TUE 10:26 AM UTILITIES OPTIMIZATION
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VERIFICATION

I, Robert E. Rishel, Jr., Plaintiff, verify that the

statements made in the foregoing Complaint are true and correct

to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I the

undersigned understand that false statements made herein are

subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

Robert #. Rishel, Jr.

Date: Z;bzouﬁz/é%é,Qﬁé’ﬁ




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ROBERT E. RISHEL, Jr.,
Plaintiff
vs.

No. 00- @"Jqy -CD

KENNETH K. RISHEL & SONS, INC.
Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF ADDRESS
I hereby certify that the correct address of Defendant,
Kenneth K. Rishel & Sons, Inc. is: 1229 Turnpike Avenue,

Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830.

Andrew P..Gates, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff,
Robert E. Rishel, Jr.

FILED

UL 07 2000
| A’L: NS A

William A
Prothonotsargw




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ROBERT E. RISHEL, Jr.,
Plaintiff
vs. No. 00- 490 -CD

KENNETH K. RISHEL & SONS, INC.
Defendant

s 0 es o0 oe o e

Pursuant to the authority contained in the warrant of
attorney, the original or a copy of which is attached to the
complaint filed in this action, I appear for the defendant and

confess judgment in favor of the plaintiff and against defendant
as follows:

Principal Sum $12,000.00

Interest S

Attorney fees $_.1,200.00

Total $13,2 0

Attorney for Defendant

0' N ( W]
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ROBERT E. RISHEL, Jr

No. 00~ -CD

Pla-ntiff

vs

KENNETH K. RISHEL & SONS, INC.

Defendant

To: Kenneth K. Rishel & Sons, Inc.

Notice is given that a JUDGMENT in the above captioned
matter has been entered against you in the amount of

$_13,200.00 on , 2000.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

By

Deputy




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIZL DIVISION

ROBERT E. RISHEL, JR.,
Plaintiff
vs. No. 00-790-CD

KENNETH K. RISHEL & SONS,
INC., Defendart

PRAECIPE
TO WILLIAM A. SHAW, PROTHONOTARY:
Kindly mark the judgment entered in the above captioned
matter as "paid and satisfied".

GATES & SEAMAN
By:

-

Andrew ¥. Gates, Esquire,
Attorney for Plaintiff,
Robert E. Rishel, Jr.

Date: jauw% 31 2002

) mvy P,
Q k
1 : H %
i e K
!
AL o 3™ ¥ s -

JAN 0 7 2002

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF @ : E

CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

CERTIFICATE OF SATISFACTION OF JUDGMENT

No.: 2000-00790-CD
Robert E. Rishel, Jr.

Dent: $13,200.00

Vs.
Atty's Comm.:
Kenneth K. Rishel & Sons, Inc.
Intzrest From:
Cost: $7.00

NOW, Monday, January 07, 2002 , directions for satisfaction having been received, and all costs
having been paid, SATISFACTION was entered of record.

Certified from the record this 7th day of January, A.D. 2002.

Prothonotary




(Sl©ze)

JAN 0 7 2002

O Jksq)
William A. Sha
Prethenctary
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